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Directors’ Report 
 
The Board of Directors of Popular Islamic Modaraba Management Company (Pvt.) Limited, the 
Management Company of Popular Islamic Modaraba (the Modaraba) is pleased to present the  
Directors’ Report of the Modaraba, together with Condensed Interim Financial Information for 
the Half Year ended December 31, 2025 alongwith Auditors’ Report to the Certificate Holders 
on Review of Condensed Interim Financial Information. 
 
The summarized financial results for the half year ended December 31, 2025 are as under: 
 

 
   December  December 

    31, 2025  31, 2024 
    ------------Rupees------------ 

Income      16,324,198      24,509,535  
       

Operating expenses     (3,253,836)     (3,902,690) 
Depreciation of Ijarah assets    (1,295,520)     (2,796,260) 

      11,774,842      17,810,585  
Other income           274,888       1,759,570  
Profit before management fee    12,049,730      19,570,155  

       
Management fee         (602,487)       (978,508) 
Sales tax on management fee          (90,373)       (127,206) 
Profit before taxation       11,356,871    18,464,441  
Taxation      (3,623,925)     (5,354,688) 
Profit after taxation        7,732,946      13,109,754  

       
Total comprehensive income       7,732,946      13,109,754  
Earnings per certificate - basic & diluted                0.39               0.77  

 
Review of Operations & Economy: 
 
During the period under review, the Modaraba operated in a challenging economic environment 
characterized by declining benchmark rates, aggressive market competition, and overall pressure 
on spreads within the Islamic financial services industry. Despite these challenges, the Modaraba 
maintained operational stability and continued to generate positive earnings. 

The Modaraba recorded total income of Rs. 16.32 million for the half year ended December 31, 
2025 as compared to Rs. 24.51 million in the corresponding period last year. The decline in 
income is primarily attributable to reduction in KIBOR and benchmark profit rates, which directly 
impacted returns on financing assets, intense competition from banks and non-bank financial 
institutions, resulting in pricing pressure and reduced profit margins. These factors collectively 
compressed earning spreads and contributed to lower revenue generation during the current 
period. 
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Operating expenses decreased to Rs. 3.25 million compared to Rs. 3.90 million in the 
corresponding period last year, showing a reduction of approximately 16.6%. The decrease 
reflects management’s continued focus on cost rationalization and administrative efficiency in 
response to changing market dynamics. Earnings per certificate (basic and diluted) decreased to 
Rs. 0.39 compared to Rs. 0.77 in the corresponding period last year, consistent with the overall 
decline in net profitability. 

Despite a challenging operating environment, the Modaraba remained profitable and maintained 
disciplined expense management. The management continued to focus on strengthening the 
quality of the asset portfolio, maintaining prudent risk management practices, optimizing operating 
costs, and identifying new Shariah-compliant investment opportunities. 

Future outlook: 
 
Modaraba is focusing on fresh financing business specifically to SMEs to improve profitability. 
Our endeavor to optimize the utilization of our own resources as well as controlled leveraging of 
the balance sheet to book and gradually build good quality assets portfolio continues. The 
Management of the Modaraba is proactively studying available options which would best protect 
and preserve certificate holders’ interest in the future. We are fully committed to maintain this 
upward trend and Insha Allah foresee to achieve better results, and to pay progressive return to 
the certificate holders of the Modaraba. 
 
Acknowledgments: 

The Board would like to take this opportunity to express gratitude and thanks to our valuable 
customers for their patronage and support, the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, 
the Pakistan Exchange Limited and Modaraba Association of Pakistan for their continuous 
support and guidance.  
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for and on behalf of the Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kamran Hussain Mughal 
Chief Executive Officer 
    
Dated: February 27, 2026 
Karachi. 
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1 LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

 

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION 

2.1 Statement of compliance

-  

-

-

-

2.2

2.2.1

2.2.2

3 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGEMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

There are certain amendments to published accounting and reporting standards that includes those made to IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 which clarify 
the date of recognition and derecognition of a financial asset or financial liability which are applicable effective January 1, 2026.

Judgments and estimates made by the management in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are same as those
applied to financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan as notified under the
Companies Act 2017;

The requirements of Modaraba Companies and Modarabas (Floatation and Control) Ordinance, 1980, Modaraba Companies and
Modaraba Rules, 1981 and Prudential Regulations for Modarabas (hereinafter referred to as the relevant laws); and

The condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required for full annual financial statements
and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the Modaraba as at and for the year ended June 30, 2025

The Modaraba's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the financial statements as at
and for the year ended June 30, 2025.

New standards and amendments to approved accounting standards that are effective for the Modaraba's accounting 
periods beginning on or after July 1, 2026

New standards, amendments to approved accounting standards and new interpretations

Amendments to approved accounting standards which are effective during the year ending June 30, 2026

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements in conformity with the approved accounting and reporting standards as
applicable in Pakistan for interim reporting requires management to make estimates, assumptions and use judgments that affect the
application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities and income and expenses. Estimates, assumptions and judgments are
continually evaluated and are based on the historical experience and other factors, including reasonable expectations of future events.
Revision to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively commencing from the period of revision.

The Modarab's management at present is in the process of assessing the full impacts of these new standards and the amendments to IFRS 7 
and IFRS 9 and is expecting to complete the assessment in due course.

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are same 
as those applied in the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025.

There are certain new standards and amendments that will be applicable to the Modaraba for its annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 
2026. The new standards include IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements and IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public 
Accountability: Disclosures both with applicability date of January 1, 2027 as per IASB.

Popular Islamic Modaraba is a multipurpose, perpetual Modaraba formed under the Modaraba and Modaraba(floatation and control)
Ordinance, 1980 and the rules framed there under and is managed by the Popular Islamic Modaraba Management Company (Private)
Limited, a company incorporated in Pakistan under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies Act, 2017) and registered
with Registrar of Modaraba Companies. The registered office of the Modaraba is situated at 406-410, 4th Floor, Chappal Plaza, Hasrat
Mohani Road, Off I.I.Chundrigar Road, Karachi. The Modaraba is listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange.

The Modaraba is engaged in various Islamic modes of financing and business including Ijarah, Musharaka, Murabaha and Diminishing
Musharaka arrangements. Further, trading in listed securities and commodities are also under consultation of management. In addition to
this, the management is also scrolling venture to enter in housing Finance.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as
applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. Such standards comprise of:

There are certain amendments to approved accounting standards which are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after July 1,
2025 but are considered not to be relevant or have any significant effect on the Modaraba's financial reporting.

Provisions of and directives issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP), under the Modaraba
Companies and Modaraba (Floatation and Control) Ordinance, 1980 and the Companies Act, 2017.
Wherever the requirements of the Modaraba Companies and Modaraba (Floatation and Control) Ordinance, 1980, Modaraba
Companies and Modaraba Rules, 1981, Modaraba Regulations, 2021, IFAS, the Companies Act, 2017 and provisions of and
directives issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP), under the Modaraba Companies and Modaraba
(Floatation and Control) Ordinance, 1980 and the Companies Act, 2017 di er from IAS 34, the requirements of the Modaraba
Companies and Modaraba (Floatation and Control) Ordinance, 1980, Modaraba Companies and Modaraba Rules, 1981, Modaraba
Regulations, 2021, IFAS, the Companies Act, 2017 and provisions of and directives issued by the Securities and Exchange
Commission of Pakistan (SECP), under the Modaraba Companies and Modaraba (Floatation and Control) Ordinance, 1980 and the
Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

 International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards;
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
Note

5 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENTS - (OWNED)

Book value at the beginning of the period / year 15,902                 32,453         
Addition - at cost -                       -              
Deletion - net -                       -              
Depreciation charged (2,749)                  (16,551)        

Book value at the end of the period / year 13,153                 15,902         

6 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENTS - (IJARAH)

Book value at the beginning of the period / year 6,475,296           14,831,415   
Addition - at cost -                       -              
Deletion - net (891,938)             (3,804,161)    
Depreciation charged (1,295,520)          (4,551,958)    

Book value at the end of the period / year 4,287,839           6,475,296     

7 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS - DIMINISHING MUSHARAKA

Investment under diminishing musharaka 165,999,377       113,301,510  
Less: Current portion of diminishing musharaka (68,579,086)        (33,708,297)  

97,420,291         79,593,213   

8 MORABAHA FINANCE

Considered good 8.1 33,461,790         37,823,806   
Considered doubtful -                       -              

33,461,790         37,823,806   
Provision against doubtful -              

33,461,790         37,823,806   

8.1

9 CASH AND BANK BALANCES 

In hand 138,370               116,520       
At banks
Deposit accounts 9.1 31,790,195         52,542,271   
Dividend account 2,179,726           1,337,149     
State Bank of Pakistan 78,071                 84,642         

34,047,992         53,964,062   

34,186,362         54,080,582   

9.1

10 SECURITY DEPOSITS AGAINST IJARAH

Security deposits 1,973,499           4,220,700     
Less: Current portion of security deposits (1,005,220)          (696,800)      

968,279               3,523,900     
11 LOAN FROM MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Loan from management company 32,000,000         -              

32,000,000         -              

11.1

The outstanding balance as at December 31, 2025 amounts to Rs. 32M (June 30, 2025: NIL )

--------Rupees--------

The profit rates on these Murabaha arrangements ranges between 13.07% and 13.19% (June 30, 2025: 13.06% and 19.8%). These investments are
secured against charge over fixed assets, registered and equitable mortgage of properties, personal guarantees of the directors of customer companies,
demand promissory notes and postdated cheques varying from case to case.

Deposit accounts are Shariah compliant and rate of profit on deposit accounts ranges from 3.55% to 3.82% (June 30, 2025: 5.72% to 7.25%) per 

During the period, the Modaraba obtained an interest-free loan from its Management Company, Popular Islamic Modaraba ( Private) Limited, a related 
party, to meet its working capital requirements. The loan is unsecured and repayable on demand.
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12 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Contingencies

Commitments

The Modaraba has no commitments as at December 31, 2025 (June 30, 2025: NIL).

(Un- audited) (Un- audited)
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024
13 INCOME

Income on Murabaha 1,521,321           2,110,717     
Income on Ijarah 1,915,238           4,047,235     
Income on Diminishing Musharaka 12,887,639         18,351,584   

16,324,198         24,509,535   

14 OTHER INCOME

Profit on deposit accounts 241,361               1,321,674     
Gain on early termination of diminishing musharaka / ijarah 23,527                 -              
Other income - processing fee 10,000                 437,896       

274,888               1,759,570     

15 EARNINGS PER CERTIFICATE - BASIC & DILUTED

 December 
31, 2025

 December 
31, 2024

 December 31, 
2024

Profit after taxation 7,732,946    13,109,754  7,739,632     

20,000,000  17,000,000  20,000,000   
Earnings per share - basic & dilutive 0.39              0.77           0.39            

20,000,000            

There is no dilutive effect on earnings per certificate which is based on:

 December 31, 
2025

In the Banking Court Suit No. 2/2002 FIM v/s Trade & Others was decreed on 25-07-2003 in favor of Modaraba and Execution Application bearing No.
74/2003 was filed. Thereafter, In Honorable High Court of Sindh an Appeal (1st Appeal 67/2019) was filed for the same case. The case was fixed on
January 20,2022, May 10, 2022, June 02, 2022 for clear the office objection. The last case was fixed on January 26, 2026 for order, but "Discharged" by
the Honorable court. The next date of the case is fixed on May 11, 2026 by the roaster fixation and the Modaraba's legal counsel is confident that the 

0.19                        

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
outstanding during the period

For the three months endedFor the six months ended

---------------------- Rupees---------------------- 

3,770,155              

--------Rupees--------
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16 INFORMATION ABOUT BUSINESS SEGMENTS

Musharaka Ijarah Murabaha Others Total

Segments Revenue 12,887,639    1,915,238  1,521,321     274,888        16,599,086   

Segments results
Segments income 12,887,639    1,915,238  1,521,321     274,888        16,599,086   
Operating Expenses (2,526,300)     (375,435)    (298,217)       (53,885)        (3,253,836)    
Depreciation on property and equipment - Ijarah -                  (1,295,520) -                 -                (1,295,520)    
Management fee and sales tax -                  -              -                 (692,859)      (692,859)       

Segment results 10,361,339    244,284     1,223,104     (471,856)      11,356,871   

Musharaka Ijarah Murabaha Others Total

Segments Revenue 18,351,584        4,047,235     2,110,717        1,759,570        26,269,105       

Segments results
Segments income 18,351,584        4,047,235     2,110,717        1,759,570        26,269,105       
Operating Expenses (2,726,417)        (601,281)       (313,580)          (261,412)         (3,902,690)       
Depreciation on property and equipment - Ijarah -                   (2,796,260)    -                  -                 (2,796,260)       
Management fee and sales tax -                   -               -                  (1,105,714)      (1,105,714)       

Segment results 15,625,167        649,694        1,797,137        392,444          18,464,441       

Musharaka Ijarah Murabaha Others Total

Other information 
Capital expenditure 19,380,414    -              -                19,380,414   
Depreciation on property and equipment - Ijarah -                  (1,295,520) -                 -                (1,295,520)    

Assets and liabilities

Segments assets
Segments assets 165,999,377  4,287,839  33,461,790   17,502,713  221,251,719 
Unallocated assets -                  -              -                 39,264,845  39,264,845   

Total segments assets 165,999,377  4,287,839  33,461,790   56,767,559  260,516,565 

Segment liabilities
Security deposits -                  1,973,499  -                 -                1,973,499      
Loan from management company -                  -              -                 32,000,000  32,000,000   
Unallocated liabilities -                  -              -                 19,469,695  19,469,695   

Total segment liabilities -                  1,973,499  -                 51,469,695  53,443,194   

Total net assets 207,073,371 

Musharaka Ijarah Murabaha Others Total

Other information 
Capital expenditure 79,343,748        -               -                  -                 79,343,748       
Depreciation on property and equipment - Ijarah -                   (4,551,958)    -                  -                 (4,551,958)       

Assets and liabilities

Segments assets
Segments assets 168,936,392      6,475,296     31,228,831      22,097,507      228,738,026     
Unallocated assets -                   -               -                  9,344,752        9,344,752         

Total segments assets 168,936,392      6,475,296     31,228,831      31,442,259      238,082,778     

Segment liabilities
Security deposits -                   2,394,899     -                  -                 2,394,899         
Unallocated liabilities -                   -               -                  16,347,455      16,347,455       

Total segment liabilities -                   2,394,899     -                  16,347,455      18,742,353       

Total net assets 219,340,425     

As At June 30, 2025

------------------------ Rupees ------------------------

For The Six months period Ended December 31, 2025

------------------------ Rupees ------------------------

For The Six months period Ended December 31, 2024

------------------------ Rupees ------------------------

As At December 31, 2025

------------------------ Rupees ------------------------
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17

18 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

December 31,
2025

 December 31,
2024 

Name of the 
related party

Relationship

Rupees Rupees

Popular Islamic Modaraba management fee paid Associated Company 1,538,213    978,508            
Modaraba Sales tax on modaraba management fee Associated Company 230,732        127,206            
Management
Company Dividend Paid Associated Company 9,830,249    9,830,249         
(Pvt) Ltd.

Loan from modaraba management Associated Company 32,000,000  10,500,000       
company

 (Un-audited) (Audited)
 December 

31,
2025 

 June 30,
2025 

Popular Islamic Balance as at the year end
Modaraba Loan payable to modaraba management Associated Company 32,000,000  -                      
Management company
Company
(Pvt) Ltd. Modaraba management fee payable Associated Company 602,487        1,538,213         

Sales tax on modaraba management
fees payable Associated Company 90,373          230,732            

Gratuity payable Gratuity scheme 2,830,002    2,830,002         

The related parties comprise of associated undertakings, directors of the Modaraba Management Company. The Modaraba, in the normal course of business 

Nature of transactions

(Un-audited)

Specific Disclosure for Sharia Compliant Companies

S.No. Disclosure Required Reference to the disclosure
i) Loans/advances obtained as per Islamic mode None

ii)
Financing (long-term, short-term or leasing financing) 
obtained as per Islamic mode None

iii) Long-term, short-term Shariah-compliance investment None

iv)
Shariah-compliant bank deposits/bank balances

Placed under Shariah permissible arrangement as 
disclosed in Note 8.

v)
Profit earned from Shariah-compliant bank deposits/ bank 
balances

Placed under Shariah permissible arrangement as 
disclosed in statement of financial position.

vi)
Revenue earned from Shariah-compliant business segment

All revenue earned is from Shariah-compliant business 
segment, refer Note 13.

vii) Break-up of late payments or liquidated damages None

viii)
Gain/loss or dividend earned from Shariah-compliant 
Investments None

ix) Share of profit from Shariah-compliant associates None.
x) Exchange gain earned from actual currency None.

xi)
Exchange gain earned using conventional derivative financial 
instruments None.

xii) Mark-up / profit paid on Islamic mode of financing None.

xiii)
Profits earned or interest accrued on any conventional loan 
or advance None.

xiv) Source and detailed breakup of other income All of the other income is Shariah-compliant.

xv)
Relationship with Shariah-compliant financial institutions, 
including banks, takaful operators and their

Banker:                                                                                                
Al Baraka Bank Limited                                                        
Lessor:  None                                                                                       
Takaful Operators:                                                                            
Pak Qatar General Participant Takaful Fund, EFU General  
Insurance Limited Takaful Fund, Century Window Taakaful 
Operations                                                              

The disclosures required under clause 10 of item no. VI and item no. VII of the Fourth Schedule of the Companies Act, 2017 for sharia 
complaint companies and the companies listed on Islamic index are as follows:
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